

Nos. 24-354 & 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SHLB COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AASA—THE SCHOOL
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION ET AL.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ARI HOLTZBLATT
Counsel of Record
ALLISON SCHULTZ
ADELA LILOLLARI
MEGHAN HOLLOWAY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
ari.holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
BACKGROUND	9
A. The Universal Service Fund	9
B. The E-Rate Program.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND PROGRAM DOES NOT VIOLATE NON-DELEGATION PRINCIPLES	11
A. Congress Set Forth Intelligible Principles In Section 254 That Guide The FCC In Administering The Universal Service Fund	11
B. The FCC Did Not Impermissibly Sub- Delegate Governmental Power To The USAC.....	16
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Combination Theory Of Delegation Is Wrong	18
II. SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES AROUND THE COUNTRY RELY ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL E-RATE PROGRAM.....	21
A. The FCC Has Implemented The E- Rate Program To Put Congress’s Intelligible Principles Into Practice	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. E-Rate provides discounted internet services to schools and libraries	22
2. E-Rate subsidizes educational services	24
3. E-Rate benefits rural, low-income, and tribal communities.....	26
B. Schools And Libraries Across The Country Rely On The FCC’s Successful Implementation Of The E-Rate Program.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	12
<i>Alenco Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Consumer’s Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (2024)	20
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023).....	12, 31
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	12
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	6, 11
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	31
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	14
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	15
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	30
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	30
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Skinner v. Mid-American Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	14-16
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	7-8, 16, 18-19
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	6, 19
47 U.S.C.	
§ 151.....	9
§ 254.....	7-16, 21-22, 24, 26, 29-30
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064	9
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56	7, 9, 12, 17, 19, 31
47 C.F.R.	
§ 54.502.....	10
§ 54.505.....	10
§ 54.702.....	17-18
§ 54.703.....	17
§ 54.704.....	17
§ 54.709.....	9-10, 17-18, 20
§ 54.719.....	17
§ 54.723.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2024 Section 706 Report, FCC 24-27, (Mar. 18, 2024), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-24-27A1.pdf	11
Association of Tribal Archives, Libraries, and Museums, <i>2022 Sustaining and Advancing Indigenous Cultures Report, Digital Inclusion in Tribal Libraries</i> , https://www.atalm.org/resources/reports/atalm-reports/	29
Becker, Samantha, et al., <i>Opportunity for All: How the American Public Benefits from Internet Access at U.S. Libraries</i> , Inst. of Museum & Library Servs. (Mar. 2010), https://www.ims.gov/sites/default/files/publications/documents/opportunityforall_0.pdf	11
Bryne, Amelia & Marijke Visser, <i>Keeping Communities Connection: Library Broadband Services During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , American Library Ass’n (Mar. 2022), https://www.ala.org/sites/default/files/advocacy/content/telecom/broadband/Keeping_Communities_Connected_030722.pdf	27
Connect K-12, <i>2023 Report on School Connectivity</i> (2023), https://s3.amazonaws.com/connected-nation/898e8ecb-8046-4850-af4b-b89b12c1a4a1/Connect_K12_Connectivity_Report_2023_FINAL.pdf	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Connect K-12, <i>Report on School Connectivity: Funding Year 2021</i> (2022), https://www.fundsforlearning.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Connect_K12_Connectivity_Report_2021.pdf	27
DeDios, Jeanette, <i>Santa Fe Indian School is Connecting Tribal Communities to Broadband Access to Improve Native Education</i> , KUNM (Aug. 19, 2022), https://www.kunm.org/local-news/2022-08-19/santa-fe-indian-school-is-connecting-tribal-communities-to-broadband-access-to-improve-native-education	29
Education & Libraries Networks Coalition, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule Modernizing the E-Rate Program for Schools and Libraries (2013).....	28
Education & Libraries Networks Coalition, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule for Universal Service Contribution Methodology (2019).....	24, 27
EdLiNC E-Rate Success Stories & Anecdotes, <i>K12 Insight</i> (Dec. 2024)	23-24, 32
FCC, <i>The Universal Service Fund: How It Impacts the United States</i> (Aug. 8, 2024), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DO_C-404602A1.pdf	23, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FCC, <i>Wireline Competition Bureau Announces E-Rate and RHC Programs’ Inflation-Based Caps for Funding Year 2024</i> , Public Notice, DA 24-229 (Mar. 8, 2024), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DA-24-229A1.pdf	11
Funds for Learning, <i>E-Rate Trends Report</i> (2024), https://www.fundsforlearning.com/e-rate-data/trendsreport/	8, 22
<i>Libraries and E-Rate</i> , American Library Ass’n (2018), https://www.ala.org/sites/default/files/advocacy/content/telecom/erate/Libraries%20and%20E-rate%20-%20January%202018%20Brief.pdf	28
<i>Navajo Nation Awarded \$53 Million Through E-Rate Program to Increase Internet Capacity for Chapter Houses and Head Start Facilities</i> , Division of Community Development Newsletter (Feb. 2021), https://www.nndcd.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/DCD-Newsletter-Feb-2021.pdf	29
Peters, Savannah, <i>FCC Proposes Rule Change to Help Tribal Libraries With Broadband, Marketplace</i> (Oct. 25, 2021), https://www.marketplace.org/2021/10/25/fcc-proposes-rule-change-to-help-tribal-libraries-with-broadband/	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Walker, Richard W., <i>Louisiana District Illustrates Power of E-Rate in Education</i> , EdScoop (Oct. 13, 2017), https://edscoop.com/louisiana-district-illustrates-power-of-e-rate-in-education/	25
Westrope, Andrew, <i>NSBA 2024: Kansas District’s Private Fiber Network Serves Budget, Equity</i> , Government Technology (Apr. 8, 2024), https://www.govtech.com/education/k-12/nsba-2024-kansas-districts-private-fiber-network-serves-budget-equity	23
